

FILED

AUG 06 2007

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

82175-5

No. 259358-III

COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

VALENTIN SANDOVAL,

Appellant,

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR GRANT COUNTY

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BRENT A. DE YOUNG
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA # 27935

BRENT A. DE YOUNG
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1217 E. Wheeler Rd.
Moses Lake, WA 98837
(509) 764-4333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

 1. Assignments of Error 1

No. 1: Mr. Sandoval’s defense attorney affirmatively
misinformed him as to the immigration consequences of his
guilty plea..... 1

No. 2: Mr. Sandoval’s decision to plead guilty was neither
knowing, voluntary or intelligently made 1

 2. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error 1

No. 1: Whether a Guilty Plea is valid when the guilty plea is
made in reliance on incorrect advice provided by defense
counsel. 1

No. 2: Whether a Guilty Plea is knowing, voluntary and
intelligently made when the guilty plea is made in reliance on
incorrect advice pertaining to the consequences of the guilty
plea..... 1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

 1. Procedural History..... 1

 2. Statement of Facts 2

C. ARGUMENT 3

 A. CRIMINAL DEFENSE COUNSEL HAS
 AN AFFIRMATIVE DUTY TO
 INVESTIGATE ALL RELEVANT FACTORS
 IN REGARD TO A DEFENDANT’S
 SENTENCE, INCLUDING THE
 IMMIGRATION CONSEQUENCES, AND
 AFFIRMATIVELY MISINFORMING THE

DEFENDANT AS TO THE IMMIGRATION
CONSEQUENCES OF HIS GUILTY PLEA
CONSTITUTES INEFFECTIVE
ASSISTANCE. 3

B. IF MR. SANDOVAL’S PLEA OF GUILTY
IS UPHELD, HE WILL FACE
DEPORTATION AS AN AGGRAVATED
FELON, BE FORECLOSED FROM ANY
AVENUES OF RELIEF FROM
DEPORTATION, AND BE SUBJECT TO
MANDATORY DETENTION..... 6

C. MR. SANDOVAL’S GUILTY PLEA WAS
MADE AS A RESULT OF AFFIRMATIVE
MISINFORMATION AS TO THE
IMMIGRATION CONSEQUENCE OF HIS
GUILTY PLEA. HIS GUILTY PLEA WAS
NEITHER KNOWING, VOLUNTARY OR
INTELLIGENTLY MADE AS TO THE
CONSEQUENCES..... 10

D. CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Best, et. al. v. Grant County, No. 04-2-00189-0 3

State v. Bandura, 85 Wn. App. 87, 931 P.2d 174 (1997) 5

State v. Littlefair, 112 Wash. App 749, 51 P.3d 116 (2002)..... 10

State v. Tinkham, 74 Wn. App. 102, 871 P.2d 1127 (1994) 5

In Re Brett, 142 Wn.2d 868, 16 P.3d 601 (2001) 5

FEDERAL CASES

Glover v. United States, 531 U.S. 198, 121 S. Ct. 696,
148 L. Ed. 2d 604 (2001) 5, 6

INS v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289, 323, fn. 50, 121 S. Ct. 2271, 2291,
fn. 50, 150 L. Ed. 2d 347, 376, fn. 50 (2001) 3, 4

Martinez-Perez v. Ashcroft, 393 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2005) 8

Pino v. Landon, 349 U.S. 901 (1955) 7

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 5

U.S. v. Alvarez-Gutierrez, 394 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 7, 8

U.S. v. Gonzalez-Tamariz, 310 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2001) 8

U.S. v. Kwan, 407 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2005) 5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Sixth Amendment 5

STATUTES

RCW 9A.44.050(a)(a)..... 1

RCW 10.40.200 11

8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)..... 7, 9

8 U.S.C. 1226(c) 8, 9

8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)..... 7

8 U.S.C. 1228..... 8

8 U.S.C. 1229..... 7, 8, 10

8 U.S.C. 1252..... 8, 9

8 U.S.C. 1326..... 9

OTHER AUTHORITY

Standard 4-8.1 Sentencing, ABA Standards for Criminal Justice:
Prosecution Function and Defense Function, 3rd ed., 1993; NLADA
Performance Guideline 8.7 3
